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P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 Consolidated 

 
  Original Adoption Notice 

 
 
 
 

Tariff Adoption Notice 
__________________________________________________________________ 

* Indicates New Rate or Text 
+ Indicates Change 
 
ISSUED:  December 16, 2011   EFFECTIVE:  January 1, 2012 

By Todd Wessing, President 
215 Roe Street 

P O Box 38 
Pilot Grove, Missouri 65276 

 
 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff 

 
 
 
Otelco Mid-Missouri LLC hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every 
respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all tariffs filed with the 
Public Service Commission, State of Missouri, by Mid-Missouri Telephone 
Company prior to January 1, 2012. 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
IN-2012-0186; YI-2012-0277
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ISSUED:  December 16, 2011   EFFECTIVE:  January 1, 2012 

By Todd Wessing, President 
215 Roe Street 

P O Box 38 
Pilot Grove, Missouri 65276 

 
 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff 
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And 
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Applying to all Exchanges  

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
IN-2012-0186; YI-2012-0277





Mid-Missouri Telephone Company 
P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 Consolidated 

No supplement to this   Section 0  
tariff will be issued   5th Revised Sheet 1 
except for the purpose   Canceling 4th Revised Sheet 1 
of canceling this tariff. 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 2, 2009  Effective: February 1, 2009 

Gary B. Romig, President 
215 Roe Street 
P.O. Box 38 

Pilot Grove, Missouri 65276 

   TABLE OF CONTENTS 
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Service Connection Charges………………………………..        5                     2-6 
Special Service (Concurrences)…………………………….        6                     2-4          
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   GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX 
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Access to Premises………………………………………….         2                     15 
Adjustments for Municipality Payments……………………         2                     20 
Advance 
 Payments……………………………………………          2                      5 
 Wiring………………………………………………          2                     19 
Aerial to underground Construction Charge………………..          2                     17 
Allowance for Interruptions of Service……………………..          2                     16 
Alterations-Necessitating Wiring Rearrangements…………          2                     14 
Application for Service……………………………………..           2                     3 
Application of 
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Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
IE-2009-0201  YI-2009-0496



Mid-Missouri Telephone Company 
P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 Consolidated 

stNo supplement to this   1  Revised Sheet 1.1  
tariff will be issued   Canceling Original Sheet 1.1 
except for the purpose  
of canceling this tariff. 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  October 12, 2010  Effective: November 10, 2010 

Gary B. Romig, President 
215 Roe Street 

 

WAIVER OF STATUTES and COMMISSION RULES 

Pursuant to Law, the applicability of the following Missouri statutes and Public Service 
Commission rules have been waived for the Company: 
 
 
 Statutes 
 
 
392.280 RSMo            Depreciation account required 
392.290 RSMo            Issuance of Securities 
392.300 RSMo            Transfer of property, ownership of stock 
392.310 RSMo            Stock and debt issuance 
392.320 RSMo Stock dividend payment 
392.330 RSMo Issuance of Securities, Debts, Notes 
392.340 RSMo Reorganization 
 
 
 Rules 
 
 
4 CSR 240-3.550 (4) and (5)(A) held order records, quality of service reports 
4 CSR 240-32.060 engineering and maintenance 
4 CSR 240-32.070 quality of service 
4 CSR 240-32.080 service objectives and surveillance levels 
4 CSR 240-33.040(1)-(3), (5)-(10) billing and payment standards 
4 CSR 240-33.045 charges on bills 
  

 

 

 

 

 

P.O. Box 38 
Pilot Grove, Missouri 65276 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0193 
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Otelco Mid‐Missouri LLC 
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Consolidated 

 
 

 
 

 

*Indicates New Rate 
+Indicates Change 
 
ISSUED:  April 27, 2018    EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2018 

BY:  Todd Wessing, Senior Director Missouri Operations 
215 Roe Street 
P O Box 38 

Pilot Grove, Missouri 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

GENERAL 
 
Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for one month and entitle the subscriber 
to an access line and messages to all stations within the calling scope of the exchanges as listed on Sheet 
3. 
 
Rates: 
 

  Touch Button Access Line: 
 

    Business One Party    $23.00   
 

    Residence One Party    $18.00   
 

    Trunk        $27.30   
 
Non‐Payment: 
 
Payments  not  received  by  the  due  date  will  be  considered  delinquent  and  will  be  referred  to  the 
Company’s  credit  department  for  collection.  The  Credit  Department  will  receive  daily  updates  of 
payments received on past due accounts. 
 
For payments not received by the due date, we reserve the right to apply a late payment charge equal 
to 1.5% (or the highest rate permitted under applicable law whichever is less) of the unpaid balance for 
each month that there remains an unpaid balance. The  late payment charge shall be due and payable 
upon notice to the customer. * 
 
When any municipality  imposes upon the Company any  license, occupation, or other similar charge or 
tax applicable  to  service by  the Company  to  the customer, or  imposes a charge or  tax based upon a 
percentage  of  gross  receipts,  net  receipts,  or  other  revenues  from  sale  of  telephone  service  by  the 
Company, the charges for  local service to customers within such municipality shall be  increased by an 
amount equal to each such customer’s proportionate part of any such charge or tax, and such amount 
shall be shown separately on the customer’s bill. 
 
See Missouri School Discount Program, Section 1, 2nd Revised Sheet 2 Canceling 1st Revised Sheet 2 
 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued except 
for the purpose of 
canceling this tariff. 

Section 1 
9th Revised Sheet 1 
Canceling 8th Revised Sheet 1 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2018-0144



Otelco Mid‐Missouri LLC 
PSC Mo No 1 Consolidated 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 

*Indicates New Rate 
+Indicates Change 

ISSUED:  November 23, 2016    EFFECTIVE:  December 2, 2016 

BY:  Todd Wessing, Vice‐President & General Manager 
215 Roe Street 
P O Box 38 

Pilot Grove, Missouri  65276 
 

LIFELINE SERVICE+ 

Lifeline  service, which provides a  reduction  in monthly  local  service charges,  is available  to qualifying 
low‐income subscribers for single party residence service.   The Company will provide lifeline service to 
eligible  subscribers  in accordance with  state and  federal  laws,  rules, and  regulations, as are  in effect 
from time to time.  Lifeline will not be furnished on Foreign Exchange service.  + 

 

MISSOURI DISABLED PROGRAM+ 

The Missouri Disabled service or program provides a discount for voice telephony service to qualifying 
residential subscribers.     The Company will provide Missouri Disabled service  to eligible subscribers  in 
accordance with Missouri laws, rules, and regulations, as are in effect from time to time.  + 

 

   

Section 1 
7th Revised Sheet 1.2 

Canceling 6th Revised Sheet 1.2 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2017-0081



Otelco Mid‐Missouri LLC 
PSC Mo No 1 Consolidated 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 

*Indicates New Rate 
+Indicates Change 

ISSUED:  November 23, 2016    EFFECTIVE:  December 2, 2016 

BY:  Todd Wessing, Vice‐President & General Manager 
215 Roe Street 
P O Box 38 

Pilot Grove, Missouri  65276 
 

Page reserved for future use+ 

Section 1 
4th Revised Sheet 1.3 

Canceling 3rd Revised Sheet 1.3 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2017-0081



Otelco Mid‐Missouri LLC 
PSC Mo No 1 Consolidated 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

 

*Indicates New Rate 
+Indicates Change 

ISSUED:  October 17, 2014    EFFECTIVE:  November 17, 2014 

BY:  Todd Wessing, Vice‐President & General Manager 
215 Roe Street 
P O Box 38 

Pilot Grove, Missouri  65276 
 

Page reserved for future use+ 

Section 1 
3rd Revised Sheet 1.4 

Canceling 2nd Revised Sheet 1.4 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0170  

 



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0445



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0445



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0445



				



FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0638



					



			



	



	



					



	



		



			



								



		



			



	



		



				



		



	



	



					



	



		



			



									



	



		



		



			



						



										



						



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0409



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0409



		



										



				



		



				



				



								



		



					



Otelco Mid‐Missouri LLC 
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Consolidated 

 
 

 
 

 

*Indicates New Rate 
+Indicates Change 
 
ISSUED:  April 27, 2018    EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2018 

BY:  Todd Wessing, Senior Director Missouri Operations 
215 Roe Street 
P O Box 38 

Pilot Grove, Missouri 

GENERAL REGULATIONS 

9.  Discontinuance of Service – Residence Service (Continued) 
 
G.    Held for future use. +  
 
H.  Notwithstanding  any  other  provision  of  this  section,  the  Company  shall  postpone 

discontinuance  for  at  least  twenty‐one  (21)  days  if  service  is necessary  to  obtain  emergency 
medical assistance for a person who is a member of the household where the telephone service 
is provided and where such person  is under  the care of a physician.   Any person who alleges 
such  emergency,  if  requested,  shall  provide  the  Company with  reasonable  evidence  of  such 
necessity. 

 
I.  Upon  the  customer’s  request,  the  Company  shall  restore  service  consistent  with  all  other 

provisions of this section when the cause of discontinuance has been eliminated. 
 
J.  Payment by personal check may be refused if the customer, within the last twelve (12) months, 

has  tendered payment  in  this manner  and  the  check has been dishonored, except when  the 
dishonor is due to bank error. 

 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued except 
for the purpose of 
canceling this tariff. 

Section 2 
1st Revised Sheet 7.2 
Canceling Original Sheet 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2018-0144
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Otelco Mid‐Missouri LLC 
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Consolidated 

 
 

 
 

 

*Indicates New Rate 
+Indicates Change 
 
ISSUED:  April 27, 2018    EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2018 

BY:  Todd Wessing, Senior Director Missouri Operations 
215 Roe Street 
P O Box 38 

Pilot Grove, Missouri 

GENERAL SERVICES 

CLASS SERVICE (continued) 
 
C.  Non‐chargeable CLASS Features (continued) 
   

By  default  the  calling  number/name will  not  be  transmitted  from  a  line  equipped with  this 
capability.  The subscriber can enable name and number delivery by dialing the access code *82 
from a Touch Tone phone (1182 rotary dial). 

 
D.   Rates 
   
  Business or Residential 

Monthly Rate 
  Installation or 

Move Charge 
Calling Number Delivery, per line  $  3.95    $  2.00 
Automatic Callback, per line  $  3.50    $  2.00 
Automatic Recall, per line  $  3.50    $  2.00 
Calling Number/Name Delivery, per line  $  3.95     $  2.00 
Caller Number Delivery on Call Waiting  $  1.95    $  2.00 
Selective Distinctive Alert, per line  $  3.50    $  2.00 
Selective Call Acceptance, per line  $  3.50    $  2.00 
Selective Call Forwarding, per line  $  3.50    $  2.00 
Selective Call Rejection, per line  $  3.50    $  2.00 
Unidentified Call Rejection, per line  $  3.50    $  2.00 
         
Multiple feature discount: 
 
When the customer buys the first CLASS Feature at full tariffed rates, additional features are discounted 
50 percent.    The most expensive  feature  is always  considered  the  first  feature.   Calling Number and 
Calling Name Delivery are excluded from being eligible for this discount. 
 
            Per Occurrence 
Customer Originated Trace, Per Activation         $  3.50 + 
 
 
 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued except 
for the purpose of 
canceling this tariff. 

Section 4 
3rd Revised Sheet 7.8 
Canceling 2nd Revised Sheet 7.8 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2018-0144



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0461 



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0461 



Mid-Missouri Telephone Company 
P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 Consolidated 

 
 

* Indicates New Rate 
+ Indicates Change 
 
ISSUED: November 5, 2009  EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2009 

By Gary B. Romig, President 
215 Roe Street 

P O Box 38 
Pilot Grove, Missouri 65276 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff 

Section 4 
21st Revised Sheet 7.10 
Canceling 20th Revised Sheet 7.10  

 
 
 
 

GENERAL SERVICES 
 
SPECIAL PROMOTIONS 
 

The Telephone Company may, during certain promotional periods, waive the non-
recurring charge and/or monthly rates for a specific period of time to a customer who 
wishes to participate. 
 
These offerings may be limited to certain dates, locations, and will be for limited time 
periods, subject to prior notification and approval by the Missouri Public Service 
Commission. 
 
A. For Otelco Telecommunications LLC Power of One with DSL and Power of Two 

with DSL packages, customer installation charges and service order fees will be 
waived for local service, caller ID name and number, call waiting, and call 
waiting ID.  This promotion will be in effect from November 12, 2009 to 
December 31, 2009. +

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0330 



				



					



								



					



				



			



					



				



						



				



					



										



				



			



Otelco Mid-Missouri LLC 

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Consolidated 

 

 

 

 

 

*Indicates New Rate 

+Indicates Change 

 

ISSUED:  April 19, 2013  EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2013 

BY:  Todd Wessing, Vice-President & General Manager 

215 Roe Street 

P O Box 38 

Pilot Grove, Missouri 

GENERAL SERVICES 

HUNT GROUP SERVICE  + 

Hunt Group Service+ enables a customer to receive incoming calls on more than one line listed under a single 

number.  The feature of this special equipment, installed at the Central Dial Office, is that this equipment will hunt a 

line that is not busy and ring the customer over it. 

The rate for Hunt Group Service+, per month, is $6.00 more than the one-party rate per month. + 

TOLL ACCESS RESTRICTION 

Monthly Rate  $6.00 

The service connection charges as set out elsewhere in this tariff also apply. 

Toll Access Restriction provides a means of restricting access to the Long Distance Message Telecommunications 

Network by direct dial access.   

The service may be provided to customers in exchanges equipped to program the service without alteration of the 

central office equipment.  Toll access restrictions may be provided on access lines to PBX, ISDN, or Centrex service. 

The customer indemnifies and saves harmless The Company from any and all claims, losses, and damages caused by 

the restriction to any services. 

Toll Access Restriction is provisioned in three different configurations. 

Basic Restriction – This restriction applies only to 1+ long distances calls; (0+/- operator calls will be handled 

as usual and will be billed accordingly).  Basic Restriction does not block access to 911 emergency calls in 

areas that have implemented 911 services. 

Basic PIN Restriction – This restriction is the same as Basic Restriction except the customer has the ability to 

dial *94 (1194 Rotary) and enter a 4 digit PIN code.  Once the correct PIN code is entered the customer is 

given a second dial tone temporarily suspending Basic Restriction, allowing the customer to direct dial 1+ 

long distance calls. 

Optional PIN Restriction – This restriction is the same as Basic PIN Restriction except that all 1+ and 0+/- 

calls are blocked and the customer must enter the correct 4 digit PIN code to be able to dial calls using the 

long distance message network.  This restriction is only available in areas where 911 service is available. 

No supplement to this 

tariff will be issued except 

for the purpose of 

canceling this tariff. 

Section 4 

3rd Revised Sheet 10 

Canceling 2nd Revised Sheet 10 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0461 
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Mid-Missouri Telephone Company 
P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 Consolidated 

 
 

* Indicates New Rate 
+ Indicates Change 
 
ISSUED: March 10, 2007  EFFECTIVE: APRIL 13, 2007 

By Gary B. Romig, President 
215 Roe Street 

P O Box 38 
Pilot Grove, Missouri 65276 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff 

Section 4 
Original Sheet 64  

 
 
 

GENERAL SERVICES 
 
811 SERVICE 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 
 

811 Service is a three-digit abbreviated local dialing arrangement which allows local exchange 
end-users to reach the providers of Missouri’s One Call Notification System (811 Customer).  811 
Service is used by the One Call Notification system to provide notice of excavation activities to 
operators of underground facilities.   
 
811 Service determines the central office serving the calling party, translates the dialed digits to 
an 811 Customer provided designated toll free telephone number, and routes the call to that 
number.   
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
1. The Company and the 811 Customer will negotiate the installation date for the 811 

Service.    
 
2 There can be only one 811 Customer for each stand-alone, host, or remote central office 

NAP-NXX serving area. 
 

3 The Company will route calls based upon the serving central office. 
   

4. The 811 Customer must provide a toll-free number to the Company to ensure that toll 
charges are not incurred by the end-user.  At all times it shall be the obligation of the 811 
Customer to test and be aware of any translation errors or other mistakes in routing 811 
calls to the customer provided toll free number. 

 
5. 811 Service can only be accessed by end-users that subscribe to the Company’s local 

exchange service.  811 Service will not complete calls dialed using 0 + 811 or 1 + 811.  
811 calls are not permitted where local calling is restricted.   

 
6. 811 Service does not include operator-assisted calls, and will only be available to PBX, 

Centrex, and Key switching systems when those systems have been correctly 
programmed.  The Company does not undertake to perform, nor shall it be responsible, 
for such programming. 

  
 
 
 



Mid-Missouri Telephone Company 
P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 Consolidated 

 
 
 

* Indicates New Rate 
+ Indicates Change 
 
ISSUED: March 10, 2007  EFFECTIVE: APRIL 13, 2007 

By Gary B. Romig, President 
215 Roe Street 

P O Box 38 
Pilot Grove, Missouri 65276 

 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff 

Section 4 
Original Sheet 65  

 
 

811 SERVICE (Continued) 
 
7. 811 Service is provided as a community service.  There will be no recurring or non-

recurring charges for the service. 
 

C. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 
 
1. 811 Service is provisioned solely for the benefit of the 811 Customer.  The provision of 

such service shall not be interpreted, construed, or regarded as being for the benefit of or 
creating any obligation toward, or any right of action on behalf of, any third person or 
other legal entity, including but not limited to end-users of the Company or any other 
providers of telecommunications service. 

 
2. The Company will make commercially reasonable efforts to route 811 calls to the toll-

free number provided by the 811 Customer, however the Company will not be 
responsible, or held responsible, for routing mistakes and errors, interruptions of service, 
or intervening Acts of God or other acts that interfere with telephone service and/or 
routing.  The Company’s obligation under this 811 Service applies solely to the 
transmission of the call to the toll-free number provided, and ends upon translation of an 
811 call to the Customer provided toll free number. 

 
3. The Company does not undertake to transmit messages under the terms of 811 service. 

 
4. The Company will have no liability for any damages arising from damages arising out of 

mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays or errors or defects in transmission occurring in 
the course of furnishing 811 service. 

 
5. The Company's failure to provide or maintain service shall be excused by government 

orders, civil commotions, acts of God and other circumstances beyond the Company's 
reasonable control. 

 
6. The Company shall not be liable for any act or omission of any entity, and shall not be 

liable for any accident, injury to person or property, including death, libel, slander, 
infringement of intellectual property rights, nor shall the Company be responsible for any 
direct, indirect, incidental, special, consequential, exemplary, or punitive damages. 

 
7. The 811 Customer shall defend the Company at the 811 Customer’s expense, indemnify, 

and hold the Company harmless against any and all loss, claims, suits, or other action, or 
any liability whatsoever, whether suffered, made, instituted or asserted against the 
Company as directly or indirectly arising from the provision of 811Service. 



Mid-Missouri Telephone Company 
P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 Consolidated 

 
 

* Indicates New Rate 
+ Indicates Change 
 
ISSUED: JUNE 11, 2007  EFFECTIVE: JULY 11, 2007 

By Gary B. Romig, President 
215 Roe Street 

P O Box 38 
Pilot Grove, Missouri 65276 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff 

 
 
 

GENERAL SERVICES 
 
211 SERVICE 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 
 

211 Service allows the calling party to reach the 211 provider (211 Service Customer) by dialing 
an abbreviated telephone number, two-one-one (211).   
 
211 Service is a routing service that determines the central office serving the calling party, 
converts the 211 dialed digits to a Customer-designated Routing Telephone Number (RTN) and 
routes the call over the telephone network to the RTN. 
 
211 Service may only be purchased by information and referral providers authorized by the 
Missouri Public Service Commission in accordance with 4 CSR 240-32.200 of the Code of State 
Regulations. 
 
211 Service is offered subject to the availability of facilities. 
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
1. The 211 Service Customer must provide a copy of the order granting its authority as a 

Missouri Information and Referral Provider in the service area of the Company. 
 

2. Unless otherwise authorized by the Missouri Public Service Commission, and technically 
feasible of implementation by the Company, there shall be no more than one 211 Service 
Customer for each stand-alone, host, or remote central office serving area.   This assures 
that 211 calls from a calling party located  within a 211 service area can be routed to the 
Information and Referral Provider certified for that service area.  The Company will route 
calls based upon the serving central office.  If a central office serves one or more remote 
offices or multiple states, the Company will route 211 calls based on the originating 
NPA-NXX.  The Company will default route calls to one of the 211 Service Customer’s 
routing Telephone Numbers if the Company is unable to route based on the serving 
central office or the originating NPA-NXX. 

 
3. Only 211 calls originating within an operational 211 service area will be routed to a call 

center.  End users dialing 211 outside operational 211 service areas will receive a 
recorded message that the call cannot be completed as dialed. 

 
4. By subscribing to 211 Service under this tariff, the 211 Service Customer agrees to 

comply with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations. 
 

 
 

Section 4 
Original Sheet 66 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



Mid-Missouri Telephone Company 
P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 Consolidated 

 
 
 

 

* Indicates New Rate 
+ Indicates Change 
 
ISSUED: JUNE 11, 2007  EFFECTIVE: JULY 11, 2007 

By Gary B. Romig, President 
215 Roe Street 

P O Box 38 
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff

 
 

211 SERVICE (Continued) 
 

5. The 211 Service Customer may designated only one Routing Telephone Number per 211 
service area, but may designate different Routing Telephone Numbers for different 
service areas as set forth below.  The Routing Telephone Number must be a toll-free 8XX 
telephone number for central offices outside of the 211 call center’s local service area.   
a. if the 211 Service Customer utilizes more that on 211 Routing Telephone 

Number, it must designate the specific stand-alone, host, or  remote central 
office(s) to be served by each Routing Telephone Number. 

b. Normally only one Routing Telephone Number can serve a stand-alone, host, or 
remote central office serving area. 

  c. 211 calls are not permitted where local calling is restricted, e.g., prisons. 
 

6. The Company will route 211 calls originating from calling parties on the Company’s 
local exchange network, whether the calling party is served by the Company or by 
another local exchange company reselling the Company’s service.  211 Service will not 
complete calls dialed using 0 + 211 or 1 + 211.  211 Service does not include operator- 
assisted calls, and will only be available to PBX, Centrex, and Key switching systems 
when those systems have been correctly programmed.  The Company does not undertake 
to perform, nor shall it be responsible, for such programming. 

 
7. The Company will make commercially reasonable efforts to route 211 calls to the 

appropriate calling center.  The Company will not be held responsible for routing 
mistakes or errors.  The Company’s obligation under 211 Service ends upon call 
completion to the Routing Telephone Number(s) designated by the 211 Service 
Customer(s).  At all times it shall be the obligation of the 211 Service Customer to test 
and be aware of any translation errors or other mistakes in routing 211 calls to the 
appropriate calling center. 

 
 8. The Company does not undertake to transmit messages under the terms of 211 service. 
 

9. 211 Service is provided as a community service.  There will be no recurring or non-
recurring charges for the service. 
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tariff will be issued 
except for the purpose 
of canceling this tariff 

 
 
 
 
211 SERVICE (Continued) 

 
 

C. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 
 
1. 211 Service is provided solely for the benefit of the 211 Service Customer.   The 

provision of 211 Service shall not be interpreted, construed, or regarded as being for the 
benefit of, or creating any obligation toward, or any right of action on behalf of, any third 
person or legal entity, including but not limited to end-users of the Company or any other 
providers of telecommunications service. 

 
2. The Company will make commercially reasonable efforts to route 211 calls to the toll-

free number provided by the 211 Customer, however the Company will not be 
responsible, or held responsible, for routing mistakes and errors, interruptions of service, 
or intervening Acts of God or other acts that interfere with telephone service and/or 
routing.  The Company’s obligation under this 211 Service applies solely to the 
transmission of the call to the toll-free number provided, and ends upon translation of a 
211 call to the Customer provided toll free number.  

 
3. The Company will have no liability for any damages arising from damages arising out of 

mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays or errors or defects in transmission occurring in 
the course of furnishing 211service. 

 
4. The Company's failure to provide or maintain service shall be excused by government 

orders, civil commotions, acts of God and other circumstances beyond the Company's 
reasonable control. 

 
5. The Company shall not be liable for any act or omission of any entity, and shall not be 

liable for any accident, injury to person or property, including death, libel, slander, 
infringement of intellectual property rights, nor shall the Company be responsible for any 
direct, indirect, incidental, special, consequential, exemplary, or punitive damages. 

 
6. The 211 Service Customer shall defend the Company at the 211 Customer’s expense, 

indemnify, and hold the Company harmless against any and all loss, claims, suits, or 
other action, or any liability whatsoever, whether suffered, made, instituted or asserted 
against the Company as directly or indirectly arising from the provision of 211 Service. 
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Otelco Mid‐Missouri LLC 
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 CONSOLIDATED 

Otelco Mid‐Missouri LLC                                       11th Revised Sheet No. 5.1 
                                 Cancels 10th Revised Sheet No. 5.1 
                                For All Missouri Exchanges 
                                     Section 6 

*Indicates New Rate 
+Indicates Change 

ISSUED:  May 26, 2021    EFFECTIVE:  July 1, 2021 

BY:  Trina M. Bragdon, Vice President  
215 Roe Street 
P O Box 38 

Pilot Grove, Missouri 

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF CONCURRENCE 

12.  Rates and Charges 

  12.1  Otelco Mid‐Missouri LLC 

  12.1.1  Reserved for future use +                   

                  Rate   
  12.1.2  Switched Access Service 

    (A)  Local Transport – Installation             

      Per Entrance Facility  

      ‐ Voice Grade Two‐Wire        ** 
      ‐ Voice Grade Four‐Wire        **   
      ‐ High Capacity DS1        **   
      ‐ High Capacity DS3        ** 
     

(B)  Local Transport – Premium Access 
 

      1. Entrance Facility             
          Per Termination 
      ‐ Voice Grade Two‐Wire        ** 
      ‐ Voice Grade Four‐Wire        **   
      ‐ High Capacity DS1        **   
      ‐ High Capacity DS3        ** 
       

2. Direct Trunked Transport 
           a.  Direct Trunked Facility 
        Per Mile 
        ‐ Voice Grade Two‐Wire      ** 
        ‐ Voice Grade Four‐Wire      **   
        ‐ High Capacity DS1      **   
        ‐ High Capacity DS3      ** 
 
 
** Otelco Mid‐Missouri LLC adopts the John Staurulakis (“JSI”) F.C.C. Tariff No. 1 Interstate Access Charge Tariff, 
including the Company‐specific rates designated therein, as found at 
https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=37, as effective with the FCC for intrastate use. This Tariff 
includes all the rules, regulations, rates and charges under which intrastate access services will be offered to all 
telecommunications providers. +

          FILED
    Missouri Public
Service Commission
     JI-2021-0204



Otelco Mid‐Missouri LLC 
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 CONSOLIDATED 

Otelco Mid‐Missouri LLC                                    8th Revised Sheet No. 5.1.1 
                               Cancels 7th Revised Sheet No. 5.1.1 
                                For All Missouri Exchanges 
                                     Section 6 

*Indicates New Rate 
+Indicates Change 

ISSUED:  May 26, 2021    EFFECTIVE:  July 1, 2021 

BY:  Trina M. Bragdon, Vice President  
215 Roe Street 
P O Box 38 

Pilot Grove, Missouri 

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF CONCURRENCE 

12.  Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 

  12.1  Otelco Mid‐Missouri LLC (Cont’d) 

    12.1.2  Switched Access Service (Cont’d) 

(B)  Local Transport – Premium Access (Cont’d)             
                       
                  Rate     

3. Multiplexing 
     Per Arrangement             

      ‐ DS‐1 to Voice          ** 
      ‐ DS‐3 to DS‐1          ** 

       

** Otelco Mid‐Missouri LLC adopts the John Staurulakis (“JSI”) F.C.C. Tariff No. 1 Interstate Access Charge Tariff, 
including the Company‐specific rates designated therein, as found at 
https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=37, as effective with the FCC for intrastate use. This Tariff 
includes all the rules, regulations, rates and charges under which intrastate access services will be offered to all 
telecommunications providers. + 
 

          FILED
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Otelco Mid-Missouri LLC 
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 CONSOLIDATED 

Otelco Mid-Missouri LLC          8th Revised Sheet No. 5.1.2 
Cancels 7th Revised Sheet No. 5.1.2 

For All Missouri Exchanges 
        Section 6 

*Indicates New Rate
+Indicates Change

ISSUED:  June 15, 2023 EFFECTIVE:  July 1, 2023 

BY:  Trina M. Bragdon, Senior Vice President  
215 Roe Street 

P O Box 38 
Pilot Grove, Missouri 

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF CONCURRENCE 

12. Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

12.1 Otelco Mid-Missouri LLC (Cont’d) 

12.1.2 Switched Access Service (Cont’d) 

Rate per
Access
Minute

(C) 800 Data Base Access Service
1. Basic Rate – per query .000200    + 

2. Vertical Features Rate .000200    + 
- per query (replaces basic rate)

(D) Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic
1. Local Switching

(a) Originating,
Per Access Minute **

(b) Terminating,
Per Access Minute **

2. Information Surcharge
(a) Originating,

Per Access Minute **
(b) Terminating,

Per Access Minute **

3. Tandem Switched Transport
(a) Tandem Switched Facility

Per Originating Access Minute,
Per Mile **

Per Terminating Access
Minute, Per Mile **

3. Tandem Switched Termination
(a) Per Originating

Access Minute **

Per Terminating
Access Minute **

** Otelco Mid-Missouri LLC adopts the John Staurulakis (“JSI”) F.C.C. Tariff No. 1 Interstate Access Charge Tariff, including the 
Company-specific rates designated therein, as found at https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=37, as effective 
with the FCC for intrastate use. This Tariff includes all the rules, regulations, rates and charges under which intrastate access 
services will be offered to all telecommunications providers. + 
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Otelco Mid-Missouri LLC 
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 CONSOLIDATED 

Otelco Mid-Missouri LLC  2nd Revised Sheet No. 5.1.2.a 
    Cancels 1st  Sheet No. 5.1.2.a 

   For All Missouri Exchanges 
        Section 6 

*Indicates New Rate
+Indicates Change

ISSUED:  June 15, 2023 EFFECTIVE:  July 1, 2023 

BY:  Trina M. Bragdon, Senior Vice President  
215 Roe Street 

P O Box 38 
Pilot Grove, Missouri 

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF CONCURRENCE 

12. Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

12.1 Otelco Mid-Missouri LLC (Cont’d)

12.1.2 Switched Access Service (Cont’d) 

Otelco Mid-Missouri LLC adopts the John Staurulakis (“JSI”) F.C.C. Tariff No. 1 Interstate 

Access Charge Tariff, including the Company-specific rates designated therein, as found at 

https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=37, as effective with the FCC for 

intrastate use. This Tariff includes all the rules, regulations, rates and charges under which 

intrastate access services will be offered to all telecommunications providers. Exceptions to this 

adoption of the Tariff schedules are as follows.  Unless otherwise stated, these rates, as set forth 

in Paragraph 1 below, apply to originating intrastate/intraLATA and intrastate/interLATA traffic 

only: *  

Rate 
(E) Originating Switched Access Rates (Per MOU) *

(a) Carrier Common Line Non-Toll Free 0.066613  
Carrier Common Line Toll Free 0.000000 

(b) Tandem Switched Facility Non-Toll Free 0.000402  
Tandem Switched Facility Toll Free 0.000000   

(c) Tandem Switched Termination Non-Toll Free 0.002090   
Tandem Switched Termination Toll Free 0.000000   

(d) Tandem Switching Non-Toll Free 0.005272  
(e) Joint Tandem Switched Transport Toll Free*** 0.001000 
(f) Local Switching Non-Toll Free 0.040243  

Local Switching Toll Free 0.000000   + 
(h) Information Surcharge Non-Toll Free 0.000397  

Information Surcharge Toll Free 0.000000   + 

***The Joint Tandem Switched Transport rate element applies per tandem to originating toll free 
minutes only, in lieu of the Tandem Switched Facility, Tandem Switched Termination and Tandem 
Switching rate elements as of July 2021.* 
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